Squire draft 03-13-2023
1095816977\4\AMERICAS
RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
When Recorded Mail To:
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
Office of the City Attorney
City Hall

supplementing and amending the Original Project Lease, as previously supplemented, to
(i) supplement the Leased Property, pursuant to the Leased Property Amendment Provisions, by
adding the 2021 Additional Leased Property to the 2020 Leased Property subject thereto,
(ii) provide for the lease of the 2021 Leased Property by the Trustee back to the City and
(iii) provide for additional or adjusted Base Rental to be paid by the City in connection with the
financing of the 2021A Project and certain related matters;
WHEREAS, the 2021A Certificates were executed and delivered as Additional Certificates
pursuant to Section 7.04 of the Original Trust Agreement, and evidence direct undivided interests
in the lease payments made by the City under the Original Project Lease, as supplemented by the
First Supplement to Project Lease, the Second Supplement to Project Lease, the Third Supplement
to Project Lease, the Fourth Supplement to Project Lease and the Fifth Supplement to Project Lease,
on a parity basis with the then-outstanding 2012A Certificates, and the outstanding 2019-R1
Certificates and 2020-R1 Certificates;
WHEREAS, the City and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (as succeeded by U.S.
Bank Trust Company, National Association, the “2014-R2 Trustee”), previously entered into (i) a
Facilities Lease, dated as of April 1, 2014 (the “2014-R2 Facilities Lease”), pursuant to which the
City leased certain City-owned real property located on the Laguna Honda Hospital campus within
the City, having the address 375 Woodside Avenue and generally known as the City’s Juvenile
Detention Center, and all improvements thereon (the “2014-R2 Leased Property”) to the 2014-R2
Trustee and (ii) a Lease Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2014 (the “2014-R2 Lease Agreement”),
pursuant to which the 2014-R2 Trustee leased the 2014-R2 Leased Property back to the City;
WHEREAS, the City previously caused the execution and delivery of the City and County
of San Francisco Refunding Certificates of Participation, Series 2014-R2 (Juvenile Hall Project)
(the “2014-R2 Certificates”) pursuant to a Trust Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2014, by and
between the City and the 2014-R2 Trustee (the “2014-R2 Trust Agreement”), which 2014-R2
Certificates evidenced direct undivided interests in the lease payments made by the City under the
2014-R2 Lease Agreement;
 7
1095816977\4\AMERICAS
WHEREAS, the City previously caused the execution and delivery of the (i) City and
County of San Francisco Certificates of Participation, Series 2015A (Tax-Exempt) (War Memorial
Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and Improvements) (the “2015A Certificates”) and (ii) City
and County of San Francisco Certificates of Participation, Series 2015B (Federally Taxable) (War
Memorial Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and Improvements) (the “2015B Certificates”), each
pursuant to a Trust Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2015, by and between the City and U.S. Bank
National Association, as trustee (as succeeded by U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association,
the “2015AB Trustee”), and, in connection therewith, previously entered into (i) a Property Lease,
dated as of July 1, 2015, pursuant to which the City leased certain City-owned real property located
at 401 Van Ness Avenue within the City, generally known as the War Memorial Veterans Building,
and all improvements thereon to the 2015AB Trustee and (ii) a Project Lease, dated as of July 1,
2015, pursuant to which the 2015AB Trustee leased the such property back to the City;
WHEREAS, the City and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (as succeeded by U.S.
Bank Trust Company, National Association, the “2015-R1 Trustee”), previously entered into (i) a
Facilities Lease, dated as of October 1, 2015 (the “2015-R1 Facilities Lease”), pursuant to which
the City leased certain City-owned real property located at One South Van Ness Avenue within the
City and all improvements thereon (the “2015-R1 Leased Property”) to the 2015-R1 Trustee and
(ii) a Lease Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2015 (the “2015-R1 Lease Agreement”), pursuant
to which the 2015-R1 Trustee leased the 2015-R1 Leased Property back to the City;

Original Project Lease, the First Supplement to Project Lease, the Second Supplement to Project
Lease, the Third Supplement to Project Lease, the Fourth Supplement to Project Lease, the Fifth
Supplement to Project Lease and the [Nth (Refunding)] Supplement to Project Lease
1. Project Lease dated May 1, 2009, executed by U.S. Bank National Association the United
States of America, solely in its capacity as Trustee under the Trust Agreement, as sublessor,
and City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, as sublessee, and recorded
May 26, 2009, Instrument No. 2009-I769826, of Official Records of San Francisco.
2. First Supplement to Project Lease dated September 1, 2009, executed by U.S. Bank National
Association the United States of America, solely in its capacity as Trustee under the Trust
Agreement, as sublessor, and City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, as
sublessee, recorded September 16, 2009, Instrument No. 2009-I835940, of Official Records of
San Francisco.
3. Second Supplement to Property Lease dated May 1, 2012, executed by U.S. Bank National
Association the United States of America, solely in its capacity as Trustee under the Trust
Agreement, as sublessor, and City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, as
sublessee, recorded June 5, 2012, Instrument No. 2012-J425673, of Official Records of San
Francisco.
4. Third Supplement to Project Lease dated November 1, 2019, executed by U.S. Bank National
Association the United States of America, solely in its capacity as Trustee under the Trust
Agreement, as sublessor, and City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, as
sublessee, recorded November 20, 2019, Instrument No. 2019-K859389-00, of Official
Records of San Francisco.
5. Fourth Supplement to Project Lease dated November 1, 2020, executed by U.S. Bank National
Association the United States of America, solely in its capacity as Trustee under the Trust
Agreement, as sublessor, and City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, as